RESOLUTION NO. R-03B-24

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CROCKETT. TEXAS. DETERMINING THAT AN AREA OF THE CITY CONTAINS CONDITIONS WHICH ARE DETRIMENTAL TO THE PUBLIC HEALTH, SAFETY, AND WELFARE OF THE **COMMUNITY AND CONSTITUTES A BLIGHTED AREA**

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Crockett has reviewed and evaluated conditions in the downtown district of the municipality; and

WHEREAS, the City Council has found conditions which are detrimental to the public health, safety, and welfare of the community within the downtown district, as follows:

The infrastructure is inadequate to meet the needs of the area, including deteriorated walkways and steps, absence of accessibility (ramps and handrails) for persons with disabilities to commercial and other public buildings in the area, and inadequate lighting in the downtown area of the City.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CROCKETT. TEXAS THAT THE AREA IDENTIFIED BY THE FOLLOWING BOUNDARIES AND OUTLINE ON THE MAP ATTACHED HERETO AS EXHIBIT "A" HAS BEEN DETERMINED TO BE A BLIGHTED AREA.

Boundaries of the Blighted Area

North: Milam Avenue South: E. Goliad Avenue

East: N. 6th Street West: N. 2nd Street

| Passed and approved this 18th day of March 2024. | |
|--|--|
| | Dr. Ianthia Fisher, Mayor City of Crockett, Texas |
| Mitzi Stefka, City Secretary | |
| City of Crockett Tayas | |

Exhibit A

